
**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

—————
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF NEW BRITAIN
—————

S.C. 20656

DRUMM, CHIEF OF POLICE, ET AL.

V.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION, ET AL.

—————
BRIEF OF ANIKE NIEMEYER
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
—————

DAVID A. SCHULZ
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 WALL ST.
NEW HAVEN, CT 06510
TEL. (203) 436-5827
JURIS NO. 439467
david.schulz@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL ISSUES II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Proceedings Before the Commission 3

 B. The FOIC Decision..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Purported Compliance With the FOIC Decision 6

 D. The Superior Court Decision..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE REQUESTED RECORDS CONTAIN “INFORMATION TO BE USED IN A PROSPECTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION” 11

 A. The “Reasonable Possibility” Standard Articulated by the Trial Court Correctly Applies the Law Enforcement Exemption 11

 1. The “reasonable possibility” standard is neither new nor contrary to past rulings by the Commission and the courts. 12

 2. The alternative approach proposed by Plaintiffs and their Amicus is contrary to the more limited the authority to withhold the records of unsolved cases granted by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(D). 17

 3. Neither the trial court nor the Commission committed reversible error in construing Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(D) to impose a “reasonable possibility” standard. 24

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Reasonable Possibility of a Future Law Enforcement Proceeding 26

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS WOULD PREJUDICE ANY FUTURE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION..... 30

CONCLUSION 34

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL ISSUES

1. Whether Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(D) imposes a “reasonable possibility” standard that requires a law enforcement agency to show that a prospective law enforcement action is more than a theoretical possibility in order to withhold investigative records from disclosure.

2. Whether substantial evidence supports the Commission’s finding that Plaintiffs failed to show that a prospective law enforcement action in this case was more than a theoretical possibility.

3. Whether substantial evidence supports the Commission’s finding that Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that disclosure of the investigative records in this case would prejudice a prospective law enforcement action.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A Matter Under Investigation</i> , 15 So. 3d 972 (La. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Altimari v. Dep't of Emergency Servs. & Pub. Prot.</i> , No. FIC 2017-0623 (Sept. 26, 2018)	32
<i>Celentano v. Rocque</i> , 282 Conn. 645 (2007)	10
<i>City of New Haven v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 205 Conn. 767 (1988)	10, 12
<i>Comm'r of Emergency Servs. & Pub. Prot. v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 330 Conn. 372 (2018)	12
<i>Cotton v. Chief, Police Dep't, City of Meriden</i> , No. FIC 2006-020 (Aug. 9, 2006).....	16
<i>Dep't of Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 242 Conn. 79 (1997)	22
<i>Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Freedom of Info. Commission</i> , 51 Conn. App. 100 (App. Ct. 1998)	7, 13, 14
<i>Director, Ret. & Benefits Servs. Div. v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 256 Conn. 764 (2001)	21
<i>Does v. Foti</i> 81 So. 3d 101 (La. App. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Galvin v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 201 Conn. 448 (1986)	33
<i>Glastonbury Educ. Ass'n v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 234 Conn. 704 (1995)	23, 24
<i>Goldstar Med. Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 288 Conn. 790 (2008)	10, 31
<i>Graeber v. Chief, Police Dep't, City of New Haven</i> , No. FIC 2016-0865 (Sept. 27, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Griffin Hosp. v. Comm'n on Hosps. & Health Care</i> , 200 Conn. 489 (1986)	10, 31
<i>Hartford v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 201 Conn. 421 (1986)	31
<i>Hoda v. Chief, Police Dep't City of New Haven</i> , No. FIC 2007-143 (Jan. 23, 2008)	15, 16
<i>Huang Do v. Comm'r of Motor Vehicles</i> , 330 Conn. 651 (2019)	10
<i>Huck v. Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency</i> , 203 Conn. 525 (1987)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Kozlowski</i> , 171 Conn. 705 (1976)	10
<i>Leshner v. Hynes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57 (N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Loevy & Loevy v. New York City Police Department</i> , 139 A.D.3d 598 (N.Y. 2016).....	21
<i>Lopez v. Chief, Police Department, City of Bridgeport</i> , No. FIC 2015-398 (Feb 24, 2016).....	17
<i>Mapother v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 947 P.2d 712 (Wash. 1997)	20
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	21
<i>Ostrowski v. Avery</i> , 243 Conn. 355 (1997)	25
<i>Pardee v. Connick</i> , 267 So. 3d 179 (La. App. 2019).....	20
<i>Pictometry Int'l Corp. v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 307 Conn. 648 (2013)	23
<i>Rouen v. Chief, Police Dep't, Town of Groton</i> , No. FIC 2006-064 (Jan. 24, 2007)	15, 16, 26

<i>Samperi v. Inland Wetlands Agency</i> , 226 Conn. 579 (1993)	27, 30
<i>Strauss v. Chief, Police Dep’t, Town of Westport</i> , No. FIC 2010-487 (May 25, 2011)	15, 16, 30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reprs. Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	21
<i>Unistar Properties, LLC v. Conservation & Inland Wetlands Comm’n of Town of Putnam</i> , 293 Conn. 93 (2009)	10, 27, 30
<i>Wood v. Chief, Police Dep’t, Town of Enfield</i> , No. FIC 2008-523 (July 22, 2009).....	32
<i>Yates v. Chief, Police Dep’t, Town of Westport</i> , No. FIC 2005-084 (Dec. 14, 2005)	16

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3).....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(C).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(c)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(j).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-411(c)	33
La. Stat. Ann. § 44:3(F)	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.240	21

Other Authorities

Adam Nossiter, <i>Grand Jury Won’t Indict Doctor in Hurricane Deaths</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/2007/07/25/us/25doctor.html	18
Carrie Khan & Robert Siegel, <i>Jury Sides with Doctor in Katrina “Mercy Killings,”</i> NPR (July 24, 2007), https://www.npr.org/transcripts/12205440	18

Danielle Turchiano, <i>“America’s Most Wanted” Viewer Tip Leads to 1,187th Capture</i> , <i>Variety</i> (Mar. 24, 2021), https://variety.com/2021/tv/news/americas-most-wanted-1187th-capture-exclusive-1234937141/	31
Prospective, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Ryan Bailey, <i>The Case of Dr. Anna Pou: Physician Liability in Emergency Situations</i> , 12 <i>AMA J. ETHICS VIRTUAL MENTOR</i> 726 (2010).....	18
